
CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL
INDIANAPOLIS, MARION COUNTY, INDIANA

REGULAR MEETING
Monday, March 9, 1981

A Regular Meeting of the City-County Council of Indianapolis and Marion County,

Indiana, convened in the Council Chambers of the City-County Building, at 7:15

pjn., Monday, March 9, 1981. President SerVaas in the Chair. Mr. Allen Durnil

opened the meeting with a prayer, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

ROLL CALL

President SerVaas instructed the Clerk to take the roll. Twenty-nine members being

present, he announced a quorum.

PRESENT: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins,

Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs.

Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas,

Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Tintera, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

CORRECTION OF JOURNAL

The Chair called for additions or corrections to the Journal of February 9, 1981.

There being no additions or corrections to the Journal, the minutes were approved

as distributed.

OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS

The Chair called for the reading of Official Communications. The Clerk read the

following:

TO ALL MEMBERS OF THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

You are hereby notified that there will be a REGULAR MEETING of the City-County
Council held in the City-County Building, in the Council Chambers, on Monday, March
9, 1981, at 7:00 p.m. The purpose of such MEETING being to conduct any and all busi-
ness that may properly come before the regular meeting of the Council.

Respectfully,

s/Beurt SerVaas, President

City—County Council

- 143 -



TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE
CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the laws of the State of Indiana, I caused to be published in The Indianapolis
NEWS and The Indianapolis COMMERCIAL on February 26, 1981, and March 5, 1981,
a copy of NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS of a Public Hearing on Proposal Nos. 95, 96, and
97, 1981, to be held on Monday, March 9, 1981, at 7:00 p.m. in the City—County
Building.

Respectfully,

s/ Beverly S. Rippy
City Clerk

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT OF THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have this day approved with my signature and delivered to the Clerk of the City-

County Council, Mrs. Beverly S. Rippy, the following ordinances and resolutions:

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 12, 1981, amending the City-County Annual Budget for

1981 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) appropriating an additional ten thou-
sand three hundred eighty-seven dollars in the County General Fund for purposes of the

Marion County Prosecutor and reducing the unappropriated and unencumbered balance
in the County General Fund.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 18, 1981, amending the City-County Annual Budget for

1981 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980) authorizing changes in the personnel
compensation schedule (Section 2.03) of the Lawrence Township Assessor's Office.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 16, 1981, amending the "Code of Indianapolis and Mar-
ion County, Indiana", by amending Chapter 23 to modify various provisions dealing

with city and county employee personnel policy.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 17, 1981, amending the City-County General Ordinance
No. 36, 1980, authorizing changes in the personnel schedule of the Washington Town-
ship Trustee.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 18, 1981, amending the "Code of Indianapolis and Mar-
ion County, Indiana", Chapter 29, one-way streets and alleys.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 19, 1981, establishing intersection control changes at

nine (9) locations.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 20, 1981, changing speed limits on two (2) streets.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 21, 1981, amending the "Code of Indianapolis and Mar-
ion County, Indiana", parking restrictions.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 22, 1981, amending the "Code of Indianapolis and Mar-
ion County, Indiana", Section 29-268, on-street parking controls on New Jersey Street

from Washington Street to New York Street.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 23, 1981, amending the "Code of Indianapolis and Mar-
ion County, Indiana", Section 29-92, Schedule of intersection controls.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 24, 1981, amending City-County General Ordinance No.
36, 1980, authorizing changes in the personnel schedule of the Decatur Township
Trustee.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 25, 1981, amending the "Code of Indianapolis and Mar-
ion County, Indiana", by revision of the on-street parking on the west side of Alabama
Street between Market Street and Washington Street.

-144-



SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. 4, 1981, authorizing the City of Indianapolis to issue its

"Economic Development First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series 1981 (Havens & Kosten
Project)" in the aggregate principal amount of three hundred thousand dollars and
approving and authorizing other actions in respect thereof.

SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. 5, 1981, authorizing the City of Indianapolis to issue its

"Economic Development First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series 1981 (Aero Industries,

Inc. Project)" in the aggregate principal amount of four hundred thousand dollars and
approving and authorizing other actions in respect thereof.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 18, 1981, commending the 1981 Decatur Township
Junior Basketball Association Champions.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 19, 1981, approving and authorizing certain actions and
proceedings with respect to certain proposed economic development bonds.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 20, 1981, requiring the purchase by all City and County
offices, agencies, and departments of more economical and fuel-efficient vehicles.

Respectfully submitted,

s/William H. Hudnut, III

MAYOR

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY-COUNTY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have this day approved with my signature and delivered to the Clerk of the City

—

County Council, Mrs. Beverly S. Rippy, the following ordinances:

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 5, 1981, amending City-County General Ordinance
No. 36, 1980, authorizing changes in the personnel schedule of the Center Township
Trustee.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 6, 1981, amending City-County General Ordinance
No. 36, 1980, authorizing changes in the personnel schedule of the Wayne Township
Trustee.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 7, 1981, amending City-County General Ordinance
No. 36, 1980, authorising changes in the personnel schedule of the Lawrence Township
Trustee.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 8, 1981, amending City-County General Ordinance
No. 36, 1980, authorizing changes in the personnel schedule of the Warren Township
Trustee.

Respectfully submitted,

s/William H. Hudnut, III

MAYOR

PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS, MEMORIALS
SPECIAL RESOLUTIONS AND COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS

PROPOSAL NO. 122, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Jones. Proposal No. 122,

1981, appoints William D. Mott to the Human Rights Commission. The President

referred Proposal No. 122, 1981 , to the Administration Committee.

-145-



PROPOSAL NO. 123, 1981. Councillor Tintera read the proposal entitled: "A
Proposal for a SPECIAL RESOLUTION declaring April 26 through May 2, 1981, as

Indianapolis Citizens' Community Beautification Week." The proposal passed by a

unanimous voice vote. Proposal No. 123, 1981 , was then retitled SPECIAL RESO-

LUTION NO. 21, 1981, and reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 21, 1981

A SPECIAL RESOLUTION declaring April 26 through May 2, 1981, Indianapolis
Citizens 1 Community Beautification Week.

WHEREAS, Government is able to provide only a portion of the services

necessary to maintain and beautify Indianapolis neighborhoods; and,

WHEREAS, The preservation and adornment of our common environment is

essential to the health and morale of City residents and to the enhancement of the
quality of life they enjoy; and,

WHEREAS, The participation of individual citizens in such efforts is both
necessary and desirable to the existence of safe, clean and attractive surroundings;
now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The City-County Council hereby declares the week of April 26 through
May 2, 1981, Indianapolis Citizens' Community Beautification Week.
SECTION 2. The Mayor is invited to join in this resolution by affixing his signature

hereto.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its

adoption and compliance with IC 18-4-5-2.

PROPOSAL NO. 124, 1981. Councillor Nickell read the proposal entitled: "A
Proposal for a SPECIAL RESOLUTION honoring the John Marshall High School

Basketball Team." Councillor Nickell moved, seconded by Councillor Clark, for

adoption of Proposal No. 124, 1981 . Proposal No. 124, 1981, was retitled SPECIAL
RESOLUTION NO. 22, 1981 , and reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 22, 1981

A SPECIAL RESOLUTION honoring the John Marshall High School Basketball Team.

WHEREAS, The John Marshall High School Basketball Team compiled a record
of 17 victories to 7 losses during their 1981 season; and

WHEREAS, On Saturday, February 28, 1981, the John Marshall High School
Patriots captured the 1981 Franklin Central Sectional Title; and,

WHEREAS, Team member Eric McKay was the City's high scorer for the

season, compiling a regular season total of 536 points and a game average of 26 points

per contest; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

146



SECTION 1. The City-County Council congratulates Patriots Head Coach Roger
Schroder, Assistant Coaches Bill Baugh and Michael Bridges and team members: Steven

Boyd, Leroy Leach, Gerald Lewis, Eric McKay, Steve McWilliams, Houston Mills, Paul

Nowlin, Richard Robinson, Keith Shanklin, Derrick Spight, Scott Turner and Chris

Withers on their 1981 Sectional Title.

SECTION 2. The Mayor is invited to join in this resolution by affixing his signature

hereto.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption
and compliance with IC 18-4-5-2.

PROPOSAL NO. 125, 1981. Councillor Dowden read the proposal entitled: "A
Proposal for a SPECIAL RESOLUTION endorsing the 1981 House Bill 1134."

Councillor Cottingham stated that he felt the proposal should be introduced

without a bill number. Councillor Dowden expressed that the Legislators would

understand the intent of this proposal. Councillor Rhodes injected that perhaps the

proposal should be amended to read "endorsing the concept of House Bill 1134."

Councillor Coughenour then called for a ten minute recess at 7:36 p.m., seconded

by Councillor Clark. President SerVaas reconvened at 7:44 p.m. President SerVaas

instructed Councillor Dowden to redraft the ordinance and reintroduce it under

New Business.

PROPOSAL NO. 126, 1981. Councillor Clark read the proposal entitled: "A
Proposal for a SPECIAL RESOLUTION honoring the Warren Boys Gymnastics

Team. Councillor Clark moved, seconded by Councillor Howard, for adoption of

Proposal No. 126, 1981. Proposal No. 126, 1981, adopted by a unanimous voice

vote, was then retitled SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 23, 1981, and reads as

follows

:

CITY—COUNTY SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 23, 1981

A SPECIAL RESOLUTION honoring the Boys' Gymnastics Team of Warren Central
High School.

WHEREAS, The Warren Central High School Boys' Gymnastics Team has
compiled an outstanding record of 28 victories in 29 season contests; and,

WHEREAS, On March 7, 1981, Warren Central High School earned state titles

in three of six gymnastics events; and,

WHEREAS, Team member Monte Ayres won the State championship in the
parallel bars event and defended his State championship in the still rings event; and,

WHEREAS, Team member Mike Smith won the State championship in the side
horse event ; now, therefore

:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

- 147-



SECTION 1. The City-County Council joins the Resolution's sponsors - Councillor
Richard Clark, Councillor Allen Durnil and Councillor Elizabeth Stewart in congratulat-
ing Coaches Bob Hoffman, Jim Buchanan and Bob Ward and the Warren Central High
School Warriors as State Runners-Up in thel5th Annual I.H.S.A.A. Boys' Gymnastics
Championship.
SECTION 2. The Mayor is invited to join in this Resolution by affixing his signature
hereto.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 18-4-5-2.

INTRODUCTION OF PROPOSALS

PROPOSAL NO. Ill, 1981. Introduced by Councillor West. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE appropriating

$1,500,000 for the County Administrator for construction of the jail modification

and addition"; and the President referred it to the Public Safety and Criminal

Justice Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 112, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Schneider. The Clerk read

the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE authorizing changes

in the personnel compensation schedule of the County Assessor" ;and the President

referred it to the County and Townships Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 113, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Schneider. The Clerk read

the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE transferring $575

for the Warren Township Assessor to pay office rental"; and the President referred

it to the County and Townships Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 114, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Schneider. The Clerk read

the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE authorizing

changes in the personnel schedule of the Perry Township Trustee"; and the Presi-

dent referred it to the County and Townships Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 115, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Schneider. The Clerk read

the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE authorizing

changes in the personnel schedule of the Pike Township Trustee"; and the President

referred it to the County and Townships Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 116, 1981. Introduced by Councillor West. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE appropriating $9,824

in the Crime Control Fund for purposes of Superior Court-Criminal Division-

Probation Department"; and the President referred it to the Public Safety and

Criminal Justice Committee.

148



PROPOSAL NO. 117, 1981. Introduced by Councillor West. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE transferring $14,000 in

the Crime Control Fund for purposes of the Marion County Prosecutor for an

additional Deputy Prosecutor"; and the President referred it to the Public Safety

and Criminal Justice Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 118, 1981. Introduced by Councillor West. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE authorizing changes in

the personnel compensation schedule of the Marion County Sheriffs Department";

and the President referred it to the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 119, 1981. Introduced by Councillor McGrath. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE establishing inter-

section control changes on Capitol Avenue"; and the President referred it to the

Transportation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 120, 1981. Introduced by Councillor McGrath. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE changing speed limit

controls on portions of Tacoma Avenue"; and the President referred it to the

Transportation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 121, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Miller. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE adding a new

Section 23-35 to provide for Perfect Attendance Leave for city and county employ-

ees"; and the President referred it to the Administration Committee.

SPECIAL ORDERS, PUBLIC HEARING

PROPOSAL NO. 62, 1981. This proposal appropriates $13,440 for the Marion

County Sheriff for one additional employee. Councillor West requested that Pro-

posal No. 62, 1981 , be sent back to Committee. Council consent was given.

PROPOSAL NO. 95, 1981. Councillor Dowden announced that this proposal

appropriates $29,530 for the Marion County Guardian Home to renovate the

kitchen facilities. He added that the Community Affairs Committee held their

meeting at the Guardian Home and Proposal No. 95, 1981, received a "do pass"

recommendation by a vote of 5-0. After brief discussion, the public was invited to

comment on the proposal. Councillor Dowden moved, seconded by Councillor

Hawkins, for adoption. Proposal No. 95, 1981 , was then adopted on the following

roll call vote; viz:

149



27 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mrs.

Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr.

Howard, Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page,

Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr.

Strader, Mr. Tintera, Mr. Vollmer

ONAYS
2 NOT VOTING: Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. West

Proposal No. 95, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 19, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 19, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1981 (City-
County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980), appropriating an additional Twenty-nine
Thousand Five Hundred Thirty dollars ($29,530) in the County Welfare Fund for

purposes of the Marion County Guardian Home and reducing the unappropriated and
unencumbered balance in the County Welfare Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the
adoption of the annual budget, Section 3.03 of the City-County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and the same is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter

stated for the purposes of providing funds to renovate the kitchen facilities in the
Guardian Home.
SECTION 2. The sum of Twenty-nine Thousand Five Hundred Thirty dollars ($29,530)
be, and the same is hereby appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by re-

ducing the unappropriated balances as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby approved:
MARION COUNTY GUARDIAN
HOME - DEPARTMENT OF COUNTY WELFARE
PUBLIC WELFARE FUND
50. Properties $29,530

Total Increases $29,530
SECTION 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the following reductions:

MARION COUNTY GUARDIAN
HOME - DEPARTMENT OF COUNTY WELFARE
PUBLIC WELFARE FUND
Unappropriated and Unencumbered
County Welfare Fund $29,530

Total Reduction $29,530
SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 18-4-5-2.

PROPOSAL NO. 96, 1981. Councillor West reported that this proposal appropri-

ates $14,688 for the Marion County Sheriffs Department to provide additional

traffic control for high accident areas and that it had received a "do pass" recom-

mendation from the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee. After discus-

sion, the public was invited by President SerVaas to comment on the proposal. Pro-

posal No. 96, 1981 , was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

-150-



25 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mrs.

Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mrs.

Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rhodes,

Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Tintera, Mr. Vollmer,

Mr. West

3 NAYS: Mr. Durnil, Mr. Jones, Mr. Rader

1 NOT VOTING: Mr. Cottingham

Proposal No. 96, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 20, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 20, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1981 (City-

County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980), appropriating an additional Fourteen Thousand
Six Hundred Eighty-eight dollars ($14,688) in the County General Fund for purposes of
the Marion County Sheriff and reducing the unappropriated and unencumbered balance
in the County General Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City-County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and the same is hereby amended by the increases and reductions herein-

after stated for the purposes of providing funds for a County Accident Reduction
Effort (C.A.R.E.) which will be 70% funded by the National Highway Traffic Safety
Counsel. The Program will assign additional officers to high accident areas during peak
holiday periods.

SECTION 2. The sum of Fourteen Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-eight dollars ($14,688)
be, and the same is hereby appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by
reducing the unappropriated balances as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby approved

:

MARION COUNTY SHERIFF COUNTY GENERAL FUND
10. Personal Services $14,688

Total Increases $14,688
SECTION 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the following reductions:

MABION COUNTY SHERIFF COUNTY GENERAL FUND
Unappropriated and Unencumbered
County General Fund $14,688

Total Reductions $14,688
SECTION 5. Section 2.03 (a) of the City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980, be
amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts:

(a) (7) COUNTY SHERIFF
Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per
Classification Number Salary Classification

MERIT OFFICERS:
Sheriff 1 20,750 20,750
Colonel 1 28,236 28,236
Deputy Chief 5 26,653 133,265
Major 4 22,771 91,084
Captain 7 21,045 147,315
Lieutenant 26 19,606 509,756
Sergeant 94 18,599 1,748,306
Corporal 51 17,807 907,157

151-



Deputy (3rd Yr.) 206 17,377 3,579,662
Deputy (2nd Yr.) 8 15,939 127,512
Deputy (1st Yr.) 15 14,859 222,885
Merit Salary Increases 16,479
CIVILIAN EMPLOYEES:
First Deputy 1 26,228 26,228
Admin. Assistant 1 20,036 20,036
Civil Major 1 18,283 17,786
Civil Captain 2 16,708 31,792
Civil Lieutenant 2 14,951 29,200
Civil Sergeant 9 13,914 115,992
Civil Deputy 34 11,772 389,674
Social Workers 2 12,856 24,413
Division Secretary 5 9,234 45,095
Clerk Typist 35 11,650 294,668
Mechanics 9 15,896 130,975
Attendant 7 9,420 64,491
Crime Watch Coord. 1 13,739 13,739
Victim Assistance Coord. 1 15,000 12,693
CETA Employees 13 10,000 107,787
Overtime & Shift Differential 220,000
C.A.R.E. / 14,688
Educational Bonus 81,500
Reserve Salaries 625
Clothing Allowance 33,000
Temporary Help 40,899
Professional Salaries 53,698
Merit Board Per Diem 960
Longevity 230,046

INDIANAPOLIS—MARION COUNTY LOCK—UP
Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per

Classification Number Salary Classification

Major 1 22,771 22,771
Captain 1 21,045 21,045
Lieutenant 4 19,606 78,424
Sergeant 5 18,599 92,995
Deputy (1st) 40 14,859 594,360
CIVILIAN EMPLOYEES:
Civilian Guards 20 11,461 229,220
OTHER COMPENSATION:
Longevity 4,448
Clothing Allowance 900
Educational Bonus 31,000
Shift Differential and Overtime 9,677
Merit Salary Increases 26,586
Vacancy Factor (153,077)
The official responsible for hiring and fixing compensation for this office shall limit

the number of personnel or the compensation or both so that the total salaries paid

shall not exceed the amount of the total personal services appropriation of RfWJ4W7l1>B$
$10,491,741.
SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption
and compliance with IC 18-4-5-2.

PROPOSAL NO. 97, 1981. This proposal appropriates $36,521 for the Marion

County Sheriffs Department to fund the operations of the Community Corrections

Center. Councillor West reported that this proposal received a "do pass" recom-

mendation in Committee. Councillor West then moved, seconded by Councillor

Hawkins, for adoption. President SerVaas invited comments from members of the

public. Proposal No. 97, 1981, was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

-152-



26 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins,

Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mr. Page, Mrs.

Parker, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr.

Tintera, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

2 NAYS: Mr. Jones, Mr. Rader

1 NOT VOTING: Mrs. Nickell

Proposal No. 97, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 21, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 21, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1981 (City-

County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980), appropriating an additional Thirty-six Thousand
Five Hundred Twenty-one dollars ($36,521) in the County General Fund for purposes of

the Marion County Sheriff and reducing the unappropriated and unencumbered balance
in the County General Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.04 of the City-County Annual Budget for

1981, be, and the same is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter

stated for the purposes of providing funds for continuing the operations of the Com-
munity Corrections Center funded by Title XX reimbursement.
SECTION 2. The sum of Thirty-six Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-one dollars

($36,521) be, and the same is hereby appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section

3 by reducing the unappropriated balances as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby approved;
MARION COUNTY SHERIFF COUNTY GENERAL FUND
10. Personal Services $32,502
21. Contractual Services 1,707
22. Supplies 100

Subtotal $34,309
MARION COUNTY AUDITOR
25. Current Obligations 2,212

Total Increases $36,521
SECTION 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the following reductions:

MARION COUNTY SHERIFF COUNTY GENERAL FUND
Unappropriated and Unencumbered
County General Fund $36,521

Total Reductions $36,521
SECTION 5. Section 2.03 (a) of the City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980, be
amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts.

(a)(7) COUNTY SHERIFF
Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per
Classification Number Salary Classification

MERIT OFFICERS:
Sheriff 1 20,750 20,750
Colonel 1 28,236 28,236
Deputy Chief 5 26,653 133,265
Major 4 22,771 91,084
Captain 7 21,045 147,315
Lieutenant 26 19,606 509,756
Sergeant 94 18,599 1,748,306

153



Corporal 51 17,807 908,157
Deputy (3rd Yr.) 206 17,377 3,579,662
Deputy (2nd Yr.) 8 15,939 127,512
Deputy (1st Yr.) 15 14,859 222,885
Merit Salary Increases 16,479
CIVILIAN EMPLOYEES:
First Deputy 1 26,228 26,228
Admin. Assistant 1 20,036 20,036
Civil Major 1 18,283 17,786
Civil Captain 2 16,708 31,792
Civil Lieutenant 2 14,951 29,200
Civil Sergeant 9 13,914 115,992
Civil Deputy 34 11,772 389,674
Social Workers 2 12,856 24,413
Division Secretary 5 9,234 45,095
Clerk Typist 35 11,650 294,668
Mechanics 9 15,896 130,975
Attendant 7 9,420 64,491
Crime Watch Coord. 1 13,739 13,739
Victim Assistance Coord. 1 15,000 12,693
CETA Employees 13 10,000 107,787
Overtime & Shift Differential 220,000
C.A.R.E. 14,688
Educational Bonus 81,500
Reserve Salaries 625
Clothing Allowance 33,000
Temporary Help 40,899
Professional Salaries 53,698
Merit Board Per Diem 960
Longevity 230,046

COMMUNITY C<

Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per

Classification Number Salary Classification

Corrections Staff 5 16,000 32,502
INDIANAPOLIS—MARION COUNT LOCK—UP

Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per

Classification Number Salary Classification

MERIT OFFICERS:
Major 1 22,771 22,771
Captain 1 21,045 21,045
Lieutenant 4 19,606 78,424
Sergeant 5 18,599 92,995
Deputy (1st) 40 14,859 594,360
CIVILIAN EMPLOYEES:
Civilian Guards 20 11,461 229,220
OTHER COMPENSATION :

Longevity 4,448
Clothing Allowance 900
Educational Bonus 31,000
Shift Differential and Overtime 9,677
Merit Salary Increases 26,586
Vacancy Factor (153,077)
The official responsible for hiring and fixing compensation for this office shall limit the

number of personnel or the compensation or both so that the total salaries paid shall not
exceed the amount of the total personal services appropriation of JWP//IWV/7/VJ
$10,524,243.
SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption
and compliance with IC 18-4-5-2.

-154



SPECIAL ORDERS, UNFINISHED BUSINESS

PROPOSAL NO. 40, 1981. This proposal authorizes changes in the personnel

compensation schedule of the Marion County Superior Court, Civil Division,

Room 5. Councillor Rhodes presented the Committee report stating that in some

courts the judges have one court reporter and one administrative assistant. In Judge

Dugan's case, there are two court reporters that he wishes to pay at the same level

because they are performing equivalent jobs. He added that the two positions were

paid the same amount in prior years and this proposal increases the salary of the

one court reporter in question. Councillor Rhodes moved to amend Proposal No.

40, 1981, by deleting the line of Assistant Court Reporter and amending the line of

Court Reporter from (1) to (2) at a salary of $16,425. Councillor Rhodes' amend-

ment failed on the following roll call vote ; viz:

JO YEAS: Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mrs. Journey, Mr. Miller, Mr.

Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Dr. SerVaas, Mr. Strader, Mr. Tintera

19 NAYS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Jones,

Mr. McGrath, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Schneider, Mrs. Stewart, Mr.

Vollmer, Mr. West

Councillor Nickell expressed opposition to this proposal stating that all other Civil

Courts have only one Court Reporter position, and if Court 5 has two people

sharing the duties of this position, the salaries should be less than a Court Reporter

solely responsible for the duties. She said that the Assistant Court Reporter's

maximun salary for 1980, per Fiscal Ordinance No. 106, 1979, which was not

amended, was $14,500, and apparently Judge Dugan paid his employee $15,000,

the same salary as the other Court Reporter. Councillor Nickell stated that the

Assistant Court Reporter's approved maximum was $14,500 in 1980. This amount

plus the 9.5% increase authorized by the Council, would elevate the maximum
salary for this person to $15,878. This should be the maximum salary paid for this

position, which is still $2,000 to $3,000 more than the other courts. This same

position is classified as an Administrative Assistant in five of the other six Civil

Courts with the maximum salary ranging from $12,483 to $14,500. She also noted

that when this Court's budget was presented to the Committee, the maximum
salary requested was $15,013 and the Judge now wishes to increase this to $16,426.

Councillor Nickell then moved to amend Proposal No. 40, 1981, making the

maximum salary per classification $15,878 and Temporary Salary $3,315, seconded

by Councillor West. Councillor Rhodes injected another amendment by deleting the

line for the Assistant Court Reporter, seconded by Councillor Journey. Councillor

Howard then moved to "Table" the amendment to Proposal No. 40, 1981 , allowing

Judge Dugan to be present, seconded by Councillor Page. The President then called

-155-



for a vote to Table Proposal No. 40, 1981, which failed on the following roll call

vote; viz:

9 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Howard, Mrs.

Journey, Mr. Page, Mr. Tintera, Mr. Vollmer

20 NAYS: Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dow-

den, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Jones, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs.

Nickell, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs.

Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. West

Councillor Holmes stated that this was an error of the Auditor and the Council

should allow a 9.5% increase over the last year's salary. Councillor Hawkins stated

that it was unfair and unjust to amend the figures with no one present to testify on

behalf of the Court and felt that the proposal should be sent back to the Commit-

tee. Councillor Boyd added that there was no way for the Judge to know that this

proposal would be discussed after being placed under "Special Orders, Unfinished

Business". Councillor Boyd moved, seconded by Councillor Howard, to "Table"

Proposal No. 40, 1981, and he called for a division of the votes. The motion failed

on the following roll call vote; viz:

J J YEAS: Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Howard,

Mrs. Journey, Mr. Miller, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Vollmer

16 NAYS: Mr. Clark, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer,

Mr. Holmes, Mr. Jones, Mr. McGrath, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Rader, Mr. Schneider,

Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Tintera, Mr. West

2 NOT VOTING: Dr. Borst, Mr. Cottingham

Councillor Dowden stated that he agreed that the Judge should be present to

defend this proposal. After discussion, Mr. Harry Eakin, County Auditor, stated

that last year there was no one twenty-sixth rule. He noted that this Judge has paid

these two people the same amount since day one. During the budget, the Judge

agreed to eliminate one position, which he did, but it was a different person than

what the Council thought. The Judge is not requesting more money, but he just

wants to pay her an additional 9.5% of what she received last year. Councillor

Rhodes then moved the previous motion offered by Councillor Nickell. The motion

to amend was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

18 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden,

Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Jones, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mrs.

Parker, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stev/art, Mr. Strader, Mr. Tintera, Mr. West

156-



11 NAYS: Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes,

Mr. Howard, Mrs. Journey, Mr. Page, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Vollmer

The President then called for a vote on Proposal No. 40, 1981 , As Amended, and it

was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

21 YEAS: Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr.

Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller,

Mrs. Nickell, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr.

Strader, Mr. Tintera, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

8 NAYS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr.

Howard, Mr. Page, Mr. Rhodes

Proposal No. 40, 1981, As Amended, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 22,

1981 , and reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 22, 1981

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1981 (City-

Council Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980), authorizing changes in the personnel compen-
sation schedule (Section 2.03) of the Marion County Superior Court, Civil Division -

Room 5.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. Section 2.03 (b) of the City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980,
be amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts herein:

(b)(7) MARION COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, CIVIL DIVISION - ROOM 5

PERSONNEL MAXIMUM MAXIMUM MAXIMUM PER
CLASSIFICATION NUMBER SALARY CLASSIFICATION
Judge 1 10,400 10,400
Reporter 1 16,425 16,425
Asst. Court Reporter 1 WW? 15,878 llfWm 15,878
Bailiff 2 13,906 27,812
Jury Per Diem 7,000
Temporary Help Iftim 3,315
The official responsible for hiring and fixing salaries for this office shall limit the number
of personnel or the salaries or both so that the total salaries paid shall not exceed the
amount of the total personal services appropriation of $80,830.
SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 18-4-5-2.

PROPOSAL NO. 73, 1981. Councillor McGrath stated that this proposal approves

the action of the Transportation Board with respect to certain capital improve-

ments for 1981. He stated that the Arterial Roads and Street Funds can only be

used for thoroughfares. Councillor McGrath moved for the adoption of Proposal

No. 73, 1981, seconded by Councillor Tintera. Proposal No. 73, 1981, was adopted

on the following roll call vote; viz:

-157-



23 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mrs.

Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Jones, Mr. McGrath, Mr.

Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider,

Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Tintera, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

4 NAYS: Mr. Durnil, Mr. Howard, Mrs. Journey, Mr. Strader

2 NOT VOTING: Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Hawkins

Proposal No. 73, 1981, was retitled GENERAL RESOLUTION NO. 4, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CBTY—COUNTY GENERAL RESOLUTION NO. 4, 1981

A GENERAL RESOLUTION approving the actions of the Transportation Board with
respect to certain capital improvements within the Metropolitan Thoroughfare Dis-

trict for the year 1981.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The actions of the Transportation Board of the City of Indianapolis

with respect to certain capital improvements as set forth in its "Declaratory Resolu-

tion of the Transportation Board of the City of Indianapolis Concerning Capital Im-
provements for Calendar Year 1981" adopted November 19, 1980, and in its "Confir-

matory Resolution of the Transportation Board of the City of Indianapolis", dated
December 17, 1981, a copy of which is attached hereto, marked Exhibit A in four pages

and incorporated herein by reference, are hereby approved.
SECTION 2. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption
and compliance with IC 18-4-5-2.

PROPOSAL NO. 82, 1981. Councillor Page stated that this proposal declares

certain areas of priority within USCO's boundaries. Councillor McGrath reported

that the Transportation Committee endorsed this proposal by a vote of 5-0. Coun-

cillor Durnil expressed his opposition to this proposal stating that the Community

Development dollars are dedicated for specific projects, and it was his impression

that it was the property owner's responsibility to repair sidewalks. Councillor

McGrath informed the Council that the Department of Transportation is allocated

$1,500,000 for the purpose of curbs and sidewalks, and it is Councillor Page's

intent to inform the Department of Transportation that USCO has designated

certain areas in this area as priority. Mr. Fred Madorin, Director of the Department

of Transportation, stated that the task force has elected to give $1 ,500,000 to DOT
to be used in any way they wish. However, there is a mandate from the Task Force

that DOT must spend the money in Target Areas. Mr. Madorin stated that Mr. Page

was requesting the money "earmarked" in USCO's boundaries be spent in the

designated areas as set forth by the people in that neighborhood. Proposal No. 82,

1981 , was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

-158-



22 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mrs. Coughenour,

Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Howard, Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs.

Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas,

Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

7 NAYS: Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Gilmer, Mr.

Holmes, Mr. Tintera

Proposal No. 82, 1981, was retitled SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 24, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 24, 1981

A SPECIAL RESOLUTION declaring certain areas as priorities within the boundaries of

usco.

WHEREAS, Neighborhood residents in the South East Neighborhood Strategy

Area have effectively used funding sources to revitilize their neighborhoods, and;

WHEREAS, residents and merchants in the South East Neighborhood Strategy

Area have worked jointly to seek private money to augment city allocation, and;

WHEREAS, an emergency situation exists in the South East Neighborhood
Strategy Area in reference to crumbling and decaying curbs and sidewalks; now, there-

fore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The City-County Council recommends that the Department of Transpor-
tation declare the following areas of priority within USCO's boundaries:

Morris Street and Prospect Street Block Club Area:
900 and 1000 block of Morris
900 and 1000 block of Prospect
900 and 1000 block of Woodlawn
900 and 1000 block of Buchanan
1000 block of Leonard Street

1000 and 1100 block of St. Patrick Street

Fletcher Place Historic Preservation Association

:

Fletcher Avenue 500, 600, 700 blocks
500, 600 and 900 blocks of Lexington
500, 600 and 700 blocks of Elm Street

400 block of South Park
Lord Street, 500, 600, 700 blocks (curbs only on 700 block)
500, 600, 700 and 800 blocks of Harrison
400, 500 and 600 blocks of Pine Street

400 block of Concordia Street

400 block of Davidson
400 block of Cincinnati Street

Fountain Square Merchants Association:

1100 block of East Prospect Street

Pleasant and State Block Club:
800, 900 and 1000 South State Avenue
900 and 1000 Spruce
1500 Woodlawn
1400, 1500 and 1600 Pleasant Street

1500 and 1600 Lexington Avenue
SECTION 2. The Mayor is invited to join with the City-County Council by affixing
his signature hereto.

-159-



SPECIAL ORDERS, FINAL ADOPTION

PROPOSAL NO. 86, 1981. Councillor West stated that this proposal supports

the establishment of an alternative sentencing program for non-felons under the

Marion County Sheriffs Department. The proposal received a "do pass" recom-

mendation from the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee. Marion County

Sheriffs Sergeant Robert Olson stated that there would be minimum exposure to

risk. President SerVaas stated that the Sheriffs Department will monitor the

program. After discussion, Proposal No. 86, 1981, was adopted on the following

roll call vote; viz:

27 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mrs.

Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard, Mr.

Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs. Parker,

Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr.

Tintera, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

2 NAYS: Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Durnil

Proposal No. 86, 1981, was retitled SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 25, 1981, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 25, 1981

A SPECIAL RESOLUTION supporting the establishment and implementation of an
alternative sentencing program for certain non-felons under the auspices of the Marion
County Sheriff's Department.

WHEREAS, development of an alternative sentencing program would serve to

relieve the increase in prisoner population at the Marion County Jail; and,

WHEREAS, through the work release alternative to traditional sentencing, in-

mates would assist in the maintenance of public property in Marion County, and would
augment the provision of other basic services to its citizens, which have been curtailed

due to budget constraints; and,

WHEREAS, psychologic research has proven that a productive, rather than a

passive detention period is most likely to enhance a prisoner's sense of self-worth and,
thus, his opportunity for rehabilitation; and,

WHEREAS, the safety and economy of work release programs have been dem-
onstrated through their successful implementation and operation in communities
throughout the United States and abroad; now, therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The City-County Council authorizes the Sheriff of Marion County to
institute a work release program in which certain qualified non-felons may serve the
community through participation in various public works projects.

SECTION 2. The Mayor is invited to join in this resolution by affixing his signature

hereto.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption
and compliance with IC 18-4-5-2.

-160-



Council gave their consent and Proposal No. 99, 1981, which establishes one-way

southbound traffic on Greer Street, and Proposal No. 101, 1981, which establishes

a load limit on Lesley Avenue, were discussed and voted on together. Councillor

MeGrath stated that in the Transportation Committee hearing Proposal Nos. 99 and

101, 1981, received a "do pass" recommendation. Councillor MeGrath moved,

seconded by Councillor Tintera, for adoption. Proposal No. 99, 1981, and Proposal

No. 101 , 1981 , were adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

27 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard,

Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mr. MeGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mrs.

Parker, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr. Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr.

Strader, Mr. Tintera, Mr. Vollmer, Mr. West

ONAYS
2 NOT VOTING: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Durnil

Proposal Nos. 99 and 101, 1981, were retitled GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 26,

1981, and GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 27, 1981, respectively, and read as

follows:

CITY—COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 26, 1981

A GENERAL ORDINANCE establishing one-way southbound traffic on Greer Street

between McCarty Street and Buchanan Street. (Amends Code Sec. 29-166)

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana", specifically,

Chapter 29, Section 29-166, "One-way streets and alleys designated", be, and the same is

hereby amended by the addition of the following, to wit:

SOUTHBOUND
Greer Street, from McCarty Street to Buchanan Street.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 18-4-5-2.

CITY—COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 27, 1981

A GENERAL ORDINANCE establishing a load limit on Lesley Avenue between 30th
Street and Massachusetts Avenue. (Amends Code Sec. 29-224)

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. Chapter 29 of the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana",
specifically Section 29-224, "Trucks on certain streets restricted", be, and the same is

hereby amended by the addition of the following, to wit:

-161



11,000 POUNDS GROSS WEIGHT

Lesley Avenue, from Thirtieth Street to Massachusetts Avenue

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 18-4-5-2.

PROPOSAL NO. 103, 1981. Introduced by Councillor SerVaas. This proposal,

which declares the expansion of the Marion County Jail as a necessity and autho-

rizes construction through the Marion County Building Authority, received a "do

pass" recommendation from the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee by

a vote of 6-0. Councillor West moved, seconded by Councillor Tintera, to send Pro-

posal No. 103, 1981, back to Committee to be discussed with Proposal No. Ill,

1981. Consent was given. Councillor Page requested that a presentation be given to

the Democrat Caucus by Archonics regarding the Jail Study.

PROPOSAL NO. 554, 1980. Councillor West stated that this proposal, which adds a

Section 8^-88, restricting CATV operators from entering the private security mar-

ket, received a "do pass as amended" recommendation. Councillor Rhodes stated

that this would eliminate unfair competition. Councillor Rhodes then moved the

amended version. Council consent was given by voice vote. Councillor Durnil

expressed his concerns that this ordinance would create a monopoly. Councillor

Brinkman noted that this proposal was introduced earlier, and at that time the

cable companies did not have a problem with the ordinance. The President called

for the vote, and Proposal No. 554, 1980, As Amended, was adopted on the fol-

lowing roll call vote; viz:

24 YEAS: Dr. Borst, Mr. Boyd, Mrs. Brinkman, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mrs. Coughenour, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Holmes, Mr. Howard,

Mr. McGrath, Mr. Miller, Mrs. Nickell, Mr. Page, Mr. Rader, Mr. Rhodes, Mr.

Schneider, Dr. SerVaas, Mrs. Stewart, Mr. Strader, Mr. Tintera, Mr. Vollmer, Mr.

West

4 NAYS: Mr. Durnil, Mr. Jones, Mrs. Journey, Mrs. Parker

1 NOT VOTING: Mr. Hawkins

Proposal No. 554, 1980, As Amended, was retitled GENERAL ORDINANCE NO.

28, 1981 , and reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 28, 1981

A GENERAL ORDINANCE adding a provision to Article VI, Chapter 8 1/2, relating to

private security.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

-162-



SECTION 1. The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana", be, and the

same is hereby amended, by adding a new Section 8 1/2-88, as follows:

"Section 8 1/2-88. PRIVATE SECURITY.
The Operator or an affiliate of the Operator shall not engage in the private

security business in Marion County, either directly or indirectly, except to the extent
that communications lines are leased or made available to third parties for that purpose.
An 'affiliate' for the purpose of this section, is any corporation or other business entity

or association of which 50% or greater equity interest is owned or controlled by the
Operator. Any corporation or business entity of which the Operator maintains an equity
interest shall be subject to the same rate structure as charged by the Operator to other
third parties for the lease or availability of lines for the providing of private security

service."

PROPOSAL NO. 125, 1981. Introduced by Councillor Dowden under Presentation

of Petitions, Memorials, Special Resolutions and Council Resolutions, this proposal

endorses the concept of House Bill 1134. Councillor Dowden moved, seconded by

Councillor Brinkman, for adoption. Proposal No. 125, 1981, was adopted on a

voice vote, retitled SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 26, 1981, and reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 26, 1981

A SPECIAL RESOLUTION endorsing legislation which would return authority over

salary ranges for county welfare employees to appropriate local legislative bodies.

WHEREAS, In September 1980, members of the Council's Community Affairs

Committee declared their intention to support efforts by the 1981 General Assembly to
revise State law in order to arrive at an alternative method of setting the salaries of
County Welfare Employees that is acceptable to all parties; and,

WHEREAS, Measures are currently before the General Assembly which would
offer a practical and stable alternative to the current system; now, therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The City-County Council hereby expresses its support of legislative mea-
sures to return authority over establishment of salary ranges for county welfare employ-
ees to appropriate local legislative bodies.

SECTION 2. The Mayor is invited to join in this resolution by affixing his signature

hereto.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption
and compliance with IC 18-4-5-2.

NEW BUSINESS

Councillor Schneider requested the report concerning the status of the excessive

levies and alternative plans to be taken. Mr. Fred Armstrong, City Controller, stated

that there was a plan as it relates to the City. He noted that the State Board of Tax

Commissioners certified rates which did not include the excessive levies for the

Police and Fire Departments or any of the Cumulative Funds. He added mat there

163-



is $2,300,000 not funded and the Director of Public Safety has agreed to find

revenues or reduce expenditures in the amount of $1,200,000. Mr. Armstrong

stated that the Public Safety Department will be coming back to the Council with

an ordinance to correct the funding problem.

ANNOUNCEMENTS AND ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, and upon motion duly made and seconded, the

meeting adjourned at 9:23 p.m.

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true, and complete record

of the proceedings of the City—County Council of Indianapolis—Marion County,

Indiana, held at its Regular Meeting on the 9th day of March, 1981

.

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto subscribed our signatures and cause the Seal

of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

ATTEST:

Presidentriesiuem m

(SEAL)

164


